

Mr. Speaker, one of the important responsibilities the House gives the Judiciary Committee is to oversee the revision and codification of the statutes of the United States. Keeping track of the new laws Congress passes every session is a formidable challenge, but it is an essential part of maintaining the rule of law in our country, and it is a duty we take seriously on the committee.

The body of Federal law is so large and complex at this point that it would be almost completely unmanageable without the United States Code. Currently consisting of 54 titles, the code compiles the general and permanent laws of the United States into coherent subject areas.

The code makes our Federal laws accessible both to the government officials who work to fairly administer them and to the private citizens who seek the benefits or relief the law provides them.

The code did not appear magically out of thin air. Congress created it in 1926 and, since that time, it has been painstakingly constructed and updated by expert lawyers working under the supervision of the House.

□ 1415

We all owe a great debt to the Office of the Law Revision Counsel, or OLRC, whose attorneys ably carry out their statutory mandate “to develop and keep current an official and positive codification of the laws of the United States” while maintaining strict impartiality as to legislative policy.

Today, I am pleased to bring to the floor six bills developed by the Office of the Law Revision Counsel to further this mission. The first four bills are considered editorial reclassification bills because they make conforming changes to statutes that have been impacted by OLRC’s reorganization efforts.

For example, in 2014, OLRC reorganized the voting and elections statutes into a single title, title 52 of the Code. The first bill we are considering, H.R. 5677, updates references to these laws in other titles of the Code to reflect their new location in title 52. I thank Congresswoman MADELEINE DEAN for introducing this legislation.

I want to make it very clear that the statutory changes made by this bill and the others we are considering today are purely technical in nature. They do not change the meaning or effect of any existing laws. They are part of an ongoing effort to maintain the Code as an authoritative, accurate, and accessible source of Federal law.

I would like to thank our colleagues who have introduced these bills, and I am glad we can fulfill our responsibility to keep the Code updated in a bipartisan manner.

Mr. Speaker, I urge all Members to support this legislation, and I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. ISSA. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, I, too, rise in support of these technical changes.

Congress’ work requires that we maintain an accurate sense of what the laws are and how they are portrayed. Today’s technical changes, although not controversial and completely bipartisan, are extremely relevant and important.

Mr. Speaker, I urge the immediate passage of this legislation, and I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I yield 2 minutes to the gentlewoman from Pennsylvania (Ms. DEAN), the sponsor of this bill.

Ms. DEAN. Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to introduce H.R. 5677, which makes technical amendments to the United States Code to ensure clarity and accessibility of our laws.

As Members of Congress, we have a duty to oversee the revision and codification of our laws, making these types of bills incredibly important. My bill edits titles 2, 50, and 52 of the United States Code, the Americans with Disabilities Act, War and National Defense, and Voting and Elections, respectively.

Though it is important to introduce new laws in Congress, it is equally important to look back and ensure existing laws keep up with our times. That is why my bill will ensure there is uniformity in our code, making necessary technical updates to ensure accuracy.

The updated code must be maintained in a bipartisan manner. These discrete changes are important in maintaining order in these three important codes, for example, and order and justice in this country under the law, allowing for clearer and more accessible laws for all Americans.

This seemingly routine process is nothing less than urgent and essential. We are ensuring our laws are accurate and clear. It is required in the pursuit of justice.

I thank our committee for the work in maintaining our laws, and I especially thank the Office of the Law Revision Counsel for their work. I ask everyone to vote in favor of this bill.

Mr. ISSA. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

In closing, there is a great deal of thank you required today for the little-known Office of the Law Revision Counsel for their hard work. This is tedious to look through changes and their effects and to find the appropriate language.

Additionally, I want to thank the gentlewoman from Pennsylvania for working with that office to bring this legislation to our attention and to the floor today.

Mr. Speaker, I urge support for this bipartisan legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I appreciate Congresswoman DEAN for her leadership in introducing this legislation. I urge everyone to support this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by

the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 5677.

The question was taken.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. In the opinion of the Chair, two-thirds being in the affirmative, the ayes have it.

Mrs. GREENE of Georgia. Mr. Speaker, on that I demand the yeas and nays.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 3(s) of House Resolution 8, the yeas and nays are ordered.

Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, further proceedings on this motion are postponed.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO CERTAIN PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 7, TITLE 20, AND TITLE 43, UNITED STATES CODE

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 5679) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions classified to title 7, title 20, and title 43, United States Code.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 5679

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 5109(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 450d of title 7” and inserting “section 2204-2 of title 7”.

SEC. 2. TITLE 7, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 32(a)(1) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. 136w-7(a)(1)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(e))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(e))”.

(2) Section 33(b)(7)(E)(i) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. 136w-8(b)(7)(E)(i)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(e))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(e))”.

(3) Section 7521(b) of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (7 U.S.C. 3202(b)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b))”.

(4) Section 1445(b)(3)(B) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3222(b)(3)(B)) is amended by striking “(79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 3157)”.

(5) Section 1463(c) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3311(c)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b), (c))”.

(6) Section 1469(a)(1) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3315(a)(1)) is amended by striking “sections 2(e), 2(f), and 2(h) of the Act of August 4, 1965 (79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “sections 2(f), 2(g), and 2(i) of the Act of August 4, 1965 (79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 3157(f), (g), (i))”.

(7) Section 1473 of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3319) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(c)(1)(B))”.

(8) Section 1671(d) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5924(d)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(9) Section 1672 of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5925) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(B) Subsection (e)(3) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(10) Section 1672B(b) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5925b(b)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(11) Section 1672D(c) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5925f(c)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(12) Section 1673(b) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5926(b)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(b)(7))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(7))”.

(13) Section 251(f)(1)(D)(i) of the Department of Agriculture Reorganization Act of 1994 (7 U.S.C. 6971(f)(1)(D)(i)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b))”.

(14) Section 413(e)(2) of the Agricultural Research, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998 (7 U.S.C. 7633(e)(2)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(15) Section 617(c)(3) of the Agricultural Research, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998 (7 U.S.C. 7655b(c)(3)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.

(16) Section 7526(c)(1)(A)(i) of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (7 U.S.C. 8114(c)(1)(A)(i)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(b)(7))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(7))”.

(17) The 6th proviso in the first paragraph under the heading “ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE” in title I of H.R. 3037, 99th Congress (known as the Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1986), incorporated by reference in section 101(a) of Public Law 99-190, and enacted into law by section 106 of Public Law 100-202 (7 U.S.C. 8351 note) is amended by striking “(46 Stat. 1468; 7 U.S.C. 426-426b)” and inserting “(46 Stat. 1468; 7 U.S.C. 8351, 8352)”.

(18) Section 749 of the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006 (7 U.S.C. 8354) is amended by striking “sections 426-426c of title 7, United States Code” and inserting “the Act of March 2, 1931 (46 Stat. 1468; 7 U.S.C. 8351, 8352) and the 7th proviso in the first paragraph under the heading ‘ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE’ in title I of the Rural Development, Agriculture, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1988 (101 Stat. 1329-331; 7 U.S.C. 8353)”.

SEC. 3. TITLE 11, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 541(b)(3) of title 11, United States Code, is amended by striking “(20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.; 42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.)”.

SEC. 4. TITLE 16, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 339(f)(4)(D) of the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000 (Public Law 106-113, division B, section 1000(a)(3), 16 U.S.C. 528 note) is amended by striking “The Act of August 8, 1937, and the Act of May 24, 1939 (43 U.S.C. 1181a et seq.)” and inserting “The Act of August 28, 1937, and the Act of May 24, 1939 (43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(2) The 4th proviso in the 2nd paragraph under the heading “FEDERAL AID IN WILD-

LIFE RESTORATION” in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1943, at 56 Stat. 558 (16 U.S.C. 753) is amended by striking “(5 U.S.C. 563-564)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 22791, 22270)”.

(3) Section 7(c) of the Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 2103c(c)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 428a(a))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 2268a(a))”.

(4) Section 10(3) of the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act of 1980 (16 U.S.C. 2909(3)) is amended by striking “(46 Stat. 1468-1469; 7 U.S.C. 426-426b)” and inserting “(46 Stat. 1468, 1469; 7 U.S.C. 8351, 8352)”.

(5) Section 814(b)(5) of the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (16 U.S.C. 6813(b)(5)) is amended by—

(A) striking “August 8, 1937” and inserting “August 28, 1937”; and

(B) striking “(43 U.S.C. 1181f et seq.)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

(6) Section 3(10) of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (16 U.S.C. 7102(10)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(chapter 876; 50 Stat. 875; 43 U.S.C. 1181f)” and inserting “(chapter 876; 50 Stat. 875; 43 U.S.C. 2605)”; and

(B) striking “(chapter 144; 53 Stat. 753; 43 U.S.C. 1181f-1 et seq.)” and inserting “(chapter 144; 53 Stat. 753; 43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

SEC. 5. TITLE 20, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 131(c) of the Higher Education Amendments of 1968 (Public Law 90-575, 20 U.S.C. 1087-51 note) is amended by inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)” after “part C of title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965”.

(2) Section 406(b)(3) of the Higher Education Amendments of 1986 (Public Law 99-498, 20 U.S.C. 1087kk note) is amended by striking “sections 413D(d)(2)(B), 442(d)(2)(B) and 462(d)(2)(B)” and inserting “sections 413D(c)(2)(B), 442(d)(2)(B), and 462(d)(2)(B) (20 U.S.C. 1070b-3(c)(2)(B), 1087-52(d)(2)(B), 1087bb(d)(2)(B))”.

SEC. 6. TITLE 21, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 12 of the Act of May 29, 1884 (known as the Animal Industry Act) (21 U.S.C. 113a) is amended by inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3105(a))” after “section 10(a) of the Bankhead-Jones Act of 1935”.

SEC. 7. TITLE 26, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 117(c)(2)(C) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 117(c)(2)(C)) is amended by inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-58(e))” after “section 448(e) of the Higher Education Act of 1965”.

SEC. 8. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 257(a) of the Biomass Energy and Alcohol Fuels Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. 8852(a)) is amended by inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3104)” after “section 1 of the Bankhead-Jones Act”.

(2) Section 118 of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12561) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(5) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (g) is amended by—

(i) striking “(42 U.S.C. 2753(b)(2)(A))” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-53(b)(2)(A))”; and

(ii) striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(3) Section 118A(b)(2) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12561a(b)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751(c))” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51(c))”.

(B) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 122(c)(1)(C)(i) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12572(c)(1)(C)(i)) is amended by striking “(42

U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(5) Section 140(a)(3) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12594(a)(3)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

SEC. 9. TITLE 43, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 6 of the Act of June 14, 1926 (known as the Recreation and Public Purposes Act) (43 U.S.C. 869-4) is amended by—

(A) striking “(43 U.S.C. 1181f)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2605)”; and

(B) striking “(53 Stat. 753)” and inserting “(53 Stat. 753; 43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 701(b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-579, 43 U.S.C. 1701 note) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 1181a-1181j)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 874; 43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(3) Section 305(b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1735(b)) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 1181a-1181j)” and inserting “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 401(b)(1) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1751(b)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 1181d)” and inserting “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 2603)”.

(5) Section 402(a) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1752(a)) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874, as amended; 43 U.S.C. 1181a-1181j)” and inserting “(50 Stat. 874, as amended; 43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(6) Section 4 of the Act of May 24, 1939 (43 U.S.C. 2624) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874)” and inserting “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(7) Section 3 of the Act of June 24, 1954 (43 U.S.C. 2633) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2631)” after “in which the lands described in section 1 of this Act”; and

(B) striking “(50 Stat. 874)” and inserting “(50 Stat. 875; 43 U.S.C. 2605)”; and

(C) inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)” after “and upon such designation the provisions of that Act”.

SEC. 10. TITLE 48, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 105(f)(1)(B)(iii) (matter before subclause (I)) of the Compact of Free Association Amendments Act of 2003 (48 U.S.C. 1921d(f)(1)(B)(iii) (matter before subclause (I))) is amended by striking “(20 U.S.C. 1070b et seq., 42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1070b et seq., 1087-51 et seq.)”.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) and the gentleman from California (Mr. ISSA) each will control 20 minutes.

The Chair recognizes the gentleman from New York.

GENERAL LEAVE

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members may have 5 legislative days in which to revise and extend their remarks and include extraneous materials on H.R. 5679.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from New York?

There was no objection.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, as I explained during consideration of H.R. 5677, this bill has been prepared by the Office of the Law Revision Counsel and makes a number of conforming changes to statutes that

have been impacted by OLRC's editorial reclassification of titles 7, 20, and 43 of the United States Code.

As I described previously, the statutory changes made by this bill are purely technical in nature and they do not change the meaning or effect of any existing laws.

I thank the gentleman from New York (Mr. JONES) for introducing this legislation, I urge all Members to support it, and I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. ISSA. Mr. Speaker, this is a technical correction bill, but it is well-needed. The minority has not only no objection, but we fully support its passage.

I have no further speakers, and I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, as important as this legislation is, my brief remarks were enough to explain the bill for the record.

Therefore, with the time remaining, I would like to take this opportunity to thank Perry Apfelbaum for more than 30 years of tireless service to the House Judiciary Committee.

As you know, Mr. Speaker, the Judiciary Committee is entrusted with a wide and diverse set of issues, ranging from constitutional law and the Federal criminal code to immigration and intellectual property.

In his three decades with the committee, as a trusted counsel and staff director, Perry has left his mark on nearly every area of law within that broad jurisdiction: protecting the right to vote, securing our basic civil liberties, and holding the powerful to account where necessary.

All of official Washington knows Perry as a brilliant attorney, a selfless friend, and a voice of calm in a crisis. He earned that reputation leading the country through some of the toughest moments in our recent history.

He has worked as senior staff on three impeachments. He coauthored three books with his longtime boss, Chairman John Conyers, Jr.: "What Went Wrong in Ohio," "The Constitution in Crisis," and "Reining in the Imperial Presidency."

After the attacks of September 11, 2001, Perry worked across the aisle to keep us safe in a manner that would be consistent with our civil liberties.

After the attacks of January 6, 2021, he spent many sleepless nights ensuring that our democratic institutions would endure.

What strikes me, Mr. Speaker, is that Perry's most important and lasting contributions to the committee have gone to secure a better life for the Americans who need our help most. These accomplishments include the Innocence Protection Act, the Matthew Shepherd-James Byrd, Jr., Hate Crimes Prevention Act, the Emmett Till Unsolved Civil Rights Crime Act, the Second Chance Act, the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, the Helping Families Save Their Homes Act, and the James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation Act.

All told, these accomplishments have benefited countless citizens. They have made our social contract more just and our justice system more fair. Mr. Speaker, the Talmud teaches us that whosoever saves one life has saved an entire world. By this measure, worlds upon worlds owe a debt of gratitude to Perry Apfelbaum.

Perry is, of course, far from finished in his work for the American people. He has told us repeatedly that he intends "to run all the way through the tape" on his last days on Capitol Hill.

He leaves us with a clear sense of mission. He has laid the groundwork for our most important prerogatives, including but not limited to comprehensive police reform, commonsense checks on the scourge of gun violence, and the reauthorization of the Voting Rights Act.

Perry will continue his public service in the Department of Justice as a senior counsel in the Antitrust Division. He has already proven himself a committed advocate for American consumers. His sense of fairness in matters of antitrust law is unwavering, and our loss will be the Department's gain.

Of course, we owe our thanks to Perry's beloved wife, Laura Apfelbaum, and his two children, Benjamin and Sarah. There is no question that they have sustained Perry, in good times and bad, through these many years.

But most of all, Mr. Speaker, we owe our thanks to Perry Apfelbaum. His departure marks the end of an era on Capitol Hill. Our parting is bittersweet, but we are so grateful for his leadership, and we wish Perry nothing but the best as he takes on this new challenge on behalf of the American people. Please join me in thanking Perry for his service.

Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 5679.

The question was taken.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. In the opinion of the Chair, two-thirds being in the affirmative, the ayes have it.

Mrs. GREENE of Georgia. Mr. Speaker, on that I demand the yeas and nays.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 3(s) of House Resolution 8, the yeas and nays are ordered.

Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, further proceedings on this motion are postponed.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO CERTAIN PROVISIONS WHICH WERE FORMERLY CLASSIFIED TO CHAPTERS 14 AND 19 OF TITLE 25, UNITED STATES CODE

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 5695) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions which were formerly classified to chapters 14 and 19 of title 25, United States Code.

The Clerk read the title of the bill. The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 5695

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 3(15)(D) of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (2 U.S.C. 1602(15)(D)) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b(e))" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304(e))".

SEC. 2. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 320 of the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1985 (Public Law 98-473, title I, section 101(c), 5 U.S.C. 5911 note) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450 et seq.)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5321 et seq.)".

(2) Section 8336(j) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2)(B) is amended by striking "section 105(e)(2) of the Indian Self-Determination Act (25 U.S.C. 450i(a)(2); 88 Stat. 2209)" and inserting "section 104(e)(2) of the Indian Self-Determination Act (25 U.S.C. 5323(e)(2); 88 Stat. 2209)".

(B) Paragraph (4)(B) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 472; 48 Stat. 986)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5116; 48 Stat. 986)".

SEC. 3. TITLE 6, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2001(7) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 601(7)) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b(e))" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304(e))".

(2) Section 102(18) of the Cybersecurity Information Sharing Act of 2015 (6 U.S.C. 1501(18)) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304)".

SEC. 4. TITLE 7, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 9(a) of the Critical Agricultural Materials Act (7 U.S.C. 178g(a)) is amended by striking "(Public Law 93-638, 25 U.S.C. 450)" and inserting "(Public Law 93-638, 25 U.S.C. 5301 et seq.)".

(2) Section 10(a) of the Critical Agricultural Materials Act (7 U.S.C. 178h(a)) is amended by striking "(Public Law 93-638, 25 U.S.C. 450)" and inserting "(Public Law 93-638, 25 U.S.C. 5301 et seq.)".

(3) Section 13(2) of the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 (7 U.S.C. 913(2)) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304)".

(4) Section 315(a) (matter before paragraph (1)) of the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 (7 U.S.C. 940e(a) (matter before paragraph (1))) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304)".

(5) Section 602(1)(B) of the Emergency Livestock Feed Assistance Act of 1988 (7 U.S.C. 1471(1)(B)) is amended as follows:

(A) Clause (i) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b(i))" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304(e))".

(B) Clause (ii) is amended by striking "(48 Stat. 984, chapter 576, 25 U.S.C. 461 et seq.)" and inserting "(48 Stat. 984, chapter 576, 25 U.S.C. 5101 et seq.)".

(C) Clause (iii) is amended by striking "section 4(c) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450b(c))" and inserting "section 4(l) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 5304(l))".

(6) Section 306(a) of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (7 U.S.C. 1926(a)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (19)(A) is amended by inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304(e))" after "Education Assistance Act".

(B) Paragraph (20)(B) (matter before clause (i)) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304)".

(C) Paragraph (21)(A) (matter before clause (i)) is amended by striking "(25 U.S.C. 450b)" and inserting "(25 U.S.C. 5304)".